



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

944 CONTEMPT PETITION NO.761 OF 2025
IN WP/13255/2021

PANKAJ RAMRAOJI CHAKRPANI

VERSUS

SHRI AMITABH SINGH THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
MAHARASHTRA CIRCLE

...

Ms. Khushi Verma, Advocate h/f Mr. R.R. Kazi, Advocate for petitioner

Mr. S.S. Deve, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 2

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 02nd APRIL, 2026

ORDER :

. Learned Standing Counsel places on record a communication dated 27.03.2026 by Assistant Director of postal services to him, wherein it has been stated that he had made communication to the Higher Authorities regarding the order passed by this Court on 26.03.2026. He submits that instructions are yet to receive. The letter is taken on record by marking Exh. 'Z'. He seeks time of four weeks to get the information and making statement. We have already noted the history and specifically the fact that

the impugned order in this case appears to have not been under challenge before the Apex Court. Under such circumstance, we grant time of two weeks only to make said statement. In case of failure, the further action under the Contempt of Courts Act would be initiated.

2 Place the matter for further consideration on 23.04.2026.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

agd